



Cyclophosphamide



Division of Medicine - Renal



What is Cyclophosphamide?

The immune system is the body's defense mechanism against infection. In certain illnesses this mechanism becomes inappropriately activated to target parts of the body. This type of illness is called an auto-immune disease. cyclophosphamide is a medication that will lower the activity of the immune system to help treat disease. You may have heard of cyclophosphamide before in the context of treating cancers.

Prior to treatment with cyclophosphamide, you will have blood tests to check for evidence of viral infections, including hepatitis and HIV as part of a routine screen. In the event of a positive result your treatment plan will be reviewed and may need to be changed. Cyclophosphamide can be given as daily tablets or by a series of infusions into a vein and begins to work within ten days. It has a very long track record as a highly effective treatment for different autoimmune conditions, including vasculitis, lupus and nephrotic syndrome. In conditions such as vasculitis it is preferable to give cyclophosphamide as an infusion every two to three weeks as the overall dose and therefore potential side effects will be less compared to tablets, but control of disease is just as good. You may need up to ten infusions over a three-to-six-month treatment period. The dose of cyclophosphamide is calculated according to your age, weight and kidney function. Infusions are given as a day case over 1-2 hours.

How will treatment be monitored?

If given intravenously, you will need blood tests 1-2 days before a planned dose and repeat bloods tests 7-10 days after a dose is given. If given as a tablet you will need blood tests every 1-2 weeks. If the level of any of your blood cells is low, your next treatment may be delayed and the dose may need to be reduced.

What are the possible side effects of Cyclophosphamide?

As with all medications, side effects are possible, but will not affect everyone. Some people have very few side effects while others may experience more, but the benefits of treatment usually far outweigh the risks. The following are some of the potential side effects that can occur:

Feeling sick & vomiting: Feeling sick and sometimes being sick is the most common side effect. If it does happen it may begin a couple of hours after the treatment is given and last for up to 24 hours. To try and reduce the possibility of this, you will be given an anti-sickness injection before each cyclophosphamide infusion. If the sickness continues, anti-sickness tablets can be prescribed to take home with you.

Bladder irritation: One of the by-products of cyclophosphamide appears in the urine, which can cause irritation to the bladder wall and bleeding. To protect your bladder, you will be given a medication called mesna as an infusion and tablets. Drinking plenty of fluids and frequent urination will also help prevent any irritation. If you are on a fluid restriction diet because of kidney failure, check with your doctor before increasing your fluid intake.

Infection: Cyclophosphamide works by reducing the activity of your bone marrow. This is the part of the body that produces the cells of your immune system which fight infection (white blood cells), as well as cells that carry oxygen around the body (red blood cells) and cells that help stop bleeding (platelets). As a result, Cyclophosphamide will place you at increased risk of infection. You will have regular blood tests to check your blood count. If the level of any of your blood cells is too low, your next treatment may be delayed and the dose may need to be reduced. To try and minimise the risk of infection, you will also be started on two preventative antibiotics – fluconazole and co-trimoxazole (septrin).

Hair loss: Some hair loss or thinning can occur during treatment. It is more likely at higher doses of cyclophosphamide used to treat other conditions and less likely with the lower doses used to treat vasculitis.

Mouth ulcers & sores: This is not common at the doses used to treat vasculitis. If your mouth becomes sore or you notice small ulcers, tell your doctor who can prescribe specific mouth washes for you. We also advise check-ups with your dentist.

Liver function: Cyclophosphamide can affect your liver function; however this is not common at the doses used to treat vasculitis. If this does occur, any changes are usually temporary and go back to normal when treatment is finished. Your liver function will be monitored as part of your routine blood tests.

Cancer: As well as fighting infection, another job of the immune system is to detect and get rid of any potential cancerous cells in the body. The potential risk of cancer in the future goes up with any treatment that lowers the activity of the immune system. With long-term use of cyclophosphamide there is a very small risk of developing cancer in the future. Giving cyclophosphamide as an infusion means that the overall dose that is generally used to treat vasculitis is lower, which will help reduce the cancer risk. To help reduce this risk further we strongly advise you to participate in any national screening programmes offered to you for breast, cervical, prostate and bowel cancer. We also recommend avoiding sunbathing. When you do go out in the sun, to reduce the likelihood of skin cancer we recommend using high factor sunblock.

Fertility: Cyclophosphamide may reduce fertility and the ability to have a child in people of any gender. In women, it can cause irregular menstrual periods or bring forward the menopause. Please discuss options to try and help preserve your fertility if this is a concern.

Other guidance

Pregnancy & breast feeding: Cyclophosphamide should not be given during pregnancy or if you are breast feeding. Pregnancy is not recommended during treatment and during the 6 months after finishing treatment. We also recommend the use of contraception while on treatment and for at least 6 months after treatment has stopped.

Can I take other medications while on Cyclophosphamide? Before starting a new medication you should always tell the prescribing doctor that you are taking Cyclophosphamide. Please check with your doctor or pharmacist before taking any 'over-the-counter', herbal or complementary medicines.

Can I have vaccinations while on Cyclophosphamide? As Cyclophosphamide lowers your immune system and ability to fight infection, it will also reduce the effectiveness of any administered vaccine. Live vaccines, such as shingles, should be avoided while you are on treatment. Talk to your doctor before having any vaccinations while you are receiving treatment with Cyclophosphamide.

Can I drink alcohol while taking Cyclophosphamide? Yes, in moderation and within current recommended safe limits, although alcohol can increase the risk of feeling sick.

What are the alternatives?

Based on your individual needs and understanding of the disease, your team have recommended treatment with cyclophosphamide. Other medications may be considered depending on the disease being treated. There is also the option not to undertake any treatment. The lack of any treatment would carry a significant risk of uncontrolled disease, organ damage and death.

Contact details

Should you require further advice or information please contact the Renal Department: <u>Lancashire.Vasculitis.patient@lthtr.nhs.uk</u>

Sources of further information

www.lancsteachinghospitals.nhs.uk www.nhs.uk www.accessable.co.uk www.patient.co.uk

If you would like any further information about Cyclophosphamide or have any questions about your planned treatment, please speak with your consultant and treating team.

All our patient information leaflets are available on our website for patients to access and download:

www.lancsteachinghospitals.nhs.uk/patient-information-leaflets

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust is not responsible for the content of external internet sites.

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals is a smoke-free site. Smoking is not permitted anywhere on any of our premises, either inside or outside the buildings. Our staff will ask you about your smoking status when you come to hospital and will offer you support and advice about stopping smoking this will include Nicotine Replacement Therapy to help manage your symptoms of withdrawal and the opportunity to speak to a nurse or advisor from the specialist Tobacco and Alcohol Care Team.

If you want to stop smoking, you can also contact the Quit Squad Freephone 0800 328 6297.

Please ask if you would like help in understanding this information. This information can be made available in large print and in other languages.

Gujarati:

આ માહિતીને સમજવામાં સહાયતા જોઇતી હોય તો કૃપ∣કરીને પૂછો. આ માહિતી મોટા છપાણ માં અને અન્ય ભાષામાં ઉપલબ્ધ કરી શકાય છે.

Romanian:

Vă rugăm să întrebați dacă aveți nevoie de ajutor pentru înțelegerea acestor informații. Aceste informații pot fi puse la dispoziție în format mare și în alte limbi."

Polish:

Poinformuj nas, jeśli potrzebna jest ci pomoc w zrozumieniu tych informacji. Informacje te można również udostępnić dużym drukiem oraz w innych językach

Punjabi:

ਜੇ ਤੁਸੀਂ ਇਹ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਸਮਝਣ ਵੱਚਿ ਮਦਦ ਲੈਣੀ ਚਾਹੋਗੇ ਤਾਂ ਕਰਿਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਪੁੱਛੋ। ਇਹ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਵੱਡੇ ਪ੍ਰਹਿੰਟ ਅਤੇ ਹੋਰਨਾਂ ਭਾਸ਼ਾਵਾਂ ਵੱਚਿ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ।

Urdu:

دو سر ی زبانوں او ر باڑ ی اگر آپ کو دی معلومات سمجھنے کے باغل مدد یک ضرورت ہے تو ی،چھپا یہ یہ ھابیدست ہو یسکت ہے بارا نے مہر یہان ہو ےیچھدی معلومات

Arabic:

مطبو عة بأحر ف كبير ة و بلغات إذا كنت تريد مساعدة في فهم هذه لمعلو مات يُر جي أن تطلب أخرى يمكن تو فير هذه المعلومات

Department: Renal Division: Medicine Production date: August 2022 Review date: August 2025 JR 840 v1